Canadian Livestock Records Corporation

CANADIAN SHEEP BREEDERS' ASSOCIATION

FEE SCHEDULE

Effective May 15, 2021

Please add: 13% HST to all fees for Ontario 15% HST to all fees for Nfld., N.B., N.S. & P.E.I. 5% GST to all fees for all other provinces

MEMBERSHIP:		
Annual Membership		\$80.00
Junior Membership (under 21 years of age)		20.00
REGISTRATION : For registration at members' rates, membership must be paid for the year of	Member	Non-
birth of the sheep		Member
**For <u>Dorpers</u> and <u>Texels</u> – add \$2.00 per animal, which will be refunded by CSBA to the breed		
club for promotion		
Under 18 months of Age:		
Alberta (including provincial levy)	13.00	23.00
Saskatchewan, British Columbia and Quebec including provincial levy	12.00	22.00
All Other Provinces	11.00	21.00
United States	11.00	21.00
18 months of age and under 24 months of age:		
Alberta (including provincial levy)	18.00	28.00
Saskatchewan, British Columbia and Quebec (including provincial levy)	17.00	27.00
All Other Provinces	16.00	26.00
United States	16.00	26.00
24 months of age and over:		
Alberta (including provincial levy)	23.00	43.00
Saskatchewan, British Columbia and Quebec (including provincial levy)	22.00	42.00
All Other Provinces	21.00	41.00
United States	21.00	41.00
Registration fee for animals imported from other countries, registered in the name of the Canadian		
importer in the recognized record of the country of origin	18.75	18.75
Registration fee for all Canadian born purebred sheep registered in a foreign registry, recognized by		
the CSBA, being transferred to the CSBA	18.75	18.75
TRANSFERS (If an animal is sold before registered, each change of ownership is charged for at the		
regular rate of transfer):		
** For <u>Dorpers and Texels</u> – add \$2.00 per animal, which will be refunded by CSBA to the breed		
club for promotion		
Within 6 months of the Date of Sale		
From or within British Columbia or Quebec (including provincial levy), each transfer	12.00	23.00
From or within Ontario (including provincial levy), each transfer	12.80	23.80
From or within all other provinces, each transfer	11.00	22.00
United States	11.00	22.00
After 6 months of the Date of Sale		
From or within British Columbia or Quebec (including provincial levy), each transfer	23.00	45.00
From or within Ontario (including provincial levy), each transfer		45.80
From or within all other provinces, each transfer		44.00
United States	22.00	44.00
Transfer in case a parent takes son(s) or daughter(s) into partnership, or from an estate by way of		
inheritance, or where members of the same family form a partnership, provided that in no case does		
any financial consideration pass	6.00	6.00
<u>Transfer</u> of ownership of an entire flock, where no actual sale has been made, in the case of		
inheritance, or where a parent turns over his or her sheep to a son or daughter, ownership transferred in		
CLRC files but no certificates issued	100.00	100.00
Duplicate Certificates	5.00	10.00
25 to 49 registrations and transfers submitted during the year	1.00 per	
	animal	

50 to 74 registrations and transfers submitted during the year	1.50 per	
75 to 249 registrations and transfers submitted during the year	animal 2.00 per	
250 to 499 registrations and transfers submitted during the year	animal 2.50 per	
230 to 499 registrations and transfers submitted during the year	animal	
500 or more registrations and transfers submitted during the year	3.00 per animal	
MEMBERS AND NON-MEMBERS:		
Registration of Identification Letters	25.00	25.00
Registration of Identification Letters (Junior Members)	10.00	10.00
Transfer of Identification Letters	5.00	5.00
Registration of Name	25.00	25.00
Registration of Name (Junior Members	10.00	10.00
Transfer of Registered Name	5.00	5.00
Registration of Lease	5.00	5.00
Extended Pedigrees	15.00	15.00
Corrected Certificates	10.00	10.00
Rechristening of animal	50.00	50.00
REJECT PENALTY FEE	5.00	5.00
RUSH SERVICE (per animal in addition to usual fee as specified above) THE ADDITIONAL FEE MUST ACCOMPANY YOUR APPLICATION TO RECEIVE THIS		
SERVICE (EXPORTS EXCLUDED)	4.00	4.00
Do no nemit cosh. Econ men he neid by Vice on MesterCond on by menon and on an absence		4.00

Do no remit cash. Fees may be paid by Visa or MasterCard or by money order or cheque payable to: Canadian Livestock Records Corporation, 2417 Holly Lane, Ottawa, Ont. K1V 0M7 CANADA

Telephone: 1-877-833-7110 (toll free) or 613-731-7110 Fax: 613-731-0704 E-mail: clrc@clrc.ca Web page: www.clrc.ca